

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

CHINATOWN SERVICE CENTER, <i>et al.</i> ,)	
)	
Plaintiffs,)	
)	
v.)	Case No. 1:21-cv-00331-JEB
)	
U.S. DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH)	
AND HUMAN SERVICES, <i>et al.</i> ,)	
)	
Defendants.)	

**MEMORANDUM OF POINTS AND AUTHORITIES IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS’
RESPONSE TO DEFENDANTS’ MOTION FOR VOLUNTARY REMAND, OR, IN THE
ALTERNATIVE, A STAY OF PROCEEDINGS**

Table of Contents

	<u>Page</u>
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. BACKGROUND	1
A. Section 1557 of the ACA	1
1. The 2016 Rule	2
2. The 2020 Rule	3
B. Procedural History	4
III. ARGUMENT	6
A. Voluntary Remand is Appropriate Only if the 2020 Rule Is Vacated	6
1. The 2020 Rule Suffers from Serious Deficiencies that Require Remand with Vacatur	7
2. HHS’s Disruption Arguments Against Vacatur Lack Merit	9
B. Defendants’ Argument that Plaintiffs will not be Prejudiced by a Remand without Vacatur also Lacks Merit	11
1. Defendants’ Argument is Irrational Given their Admission of “Substantial and Legitimate Concerns with the 2020 Rule”	11
2. Plaintiffs’ Complaint is Distinct from that of the Plaintiffs in <i>Whitman-Walker</i>	12
3. Plaintiffs and the LEP Older Adults They Serve Continue to Experience Harm from the 2020 Rule	14
4. Complaints Against Individual Covered Entities will not Remedy the Harm to Plaintiffs and the LEP Older Adults They Serve	16
C. In the Alternative, the Court Should Grant a “Stayed Vacatur” or Other Time-Limited Stay with Reporting Requirements	18
IV. CONCLUSION	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Allied-Signal, Inc. v. U.S. Nuclear Reg. Comm'n</i> , 988 F.2d 146 (D.C. Cir. 1993)	7
<i>Am. Petroleum Inst. v. E.P.A.</i> , 683 F.3d 382 (D.C. Cir. 2012)	20
<i>California ex rel. Becerra v. Azar</i> , 950 F.3d 1067 (9th Cir. 2020) (<i>en banc</i>)	8
<i>Belmont Abbey College v. Sebelius</i> , 878 F.Supp.2d 25 (D.D.C. 2012)	19
<i>Bhd. of Locomotive Eng'rs & Trainmen v. Fed. R.R. Admin.</i> , 972 F.3d 117 (D.C. Cir. 2020)	6
<i>Burlington Truck Lines, Inc. v. U.S.</i> , 371 U. S. 156 (1962)	9, 14
<i>Comcast Corp. v. Fed. Commc'n Comm'n</i> , 579 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2009)	11
<i>Conservation Law Found. v. Pritzker</i> , 37 F. Supp. 3d 254 (D.D.C. 2014)	7, 9
<i>Cook County v. Wolf</i> , 498 F. Supp. 3d 999 (N.D. Ill. 2020)	9
<i>Cook County v. Wolf</i> , Case: 1:19-cv-06334, slip. op. (N.D. Ill. Aug. 17, 2021)	10
<i>Cook County v. Wolf</i> , Case No. 20-3150 (7th Cir. Mar. 9, 2021)	10
<i>Env't Def. Fund v. Fed. Energy Regul. Comm'n</i> , 2 F.4th 953 (D.C. Cir. 2021)	6
<i>Equal Rights Ctr. v. Post Properties, Inc.</i> , 633 F.3d 1136 (D.C. Cir. 2011)	17
<i>Lau v. Nichols</i> , 414 U.S. 563 (1974)	2

Limnia, In. v. Dept. of Energy,
857 F.3d 379 (D. C. Cir. 2017).....6

Reiter v. Cooper,
507 U.S. 258 (1993).....18

Sierra Club v. Morton,
405 U.S. 727 (1972).....17

Standing Rock Sioux Tribe v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs,
282 F.Supp.3d 91 (D.D.C. 2017).....7

State of Washington v. Dep’t of Homeland Security,
Case No. 4:19-cv-05210-RMP, slip. op. (E.D. Wash. Oct. 19, 2019).....10

Whitman-Walker Clinic, Inc. v. U.S. Dep’t of Health & Human Servs.,
485 F. Supp. 3d 1 (D.D.C. 2020).....8, 12, 13, 14, 17

Statutes

Patient Protection and Affordable Care Act

42 U.S.C. 18001, *et seq.*.....1

Section 1554, 42 U.S.C. § 18114.....2, 8, 13

Section 1557, 42 U.S.C. § 18116.....1

Regulations

45 C.F.R. § 92.1013

45 C.F.R. § 92.4(4) (2016).....2

45 C.F.R. § 92.8(f)-(g) (2016)2

Other Authorities

*Advancing Racial Equity and Support for Underserved Communities through the
Federal Government*, Exec. Order No. 13985, 86 Fed. Reg. 7,00919, 20

Inadmissibility on Public Charge Grounds, 84 Fed. Reg. 41,292 (Aug. 14, 2019)9

Nondiscrimination in Health and Health Education Programs or Activities, 85
Fed. Reg. 37,160 (June 19, 2020)1, 3, 4, 6, 7, 8, 9, 11, 12, 13, 14, 15, 16, 17, 18, 19, 20

Nondiscrimination in Health Programs and Activities, 81 Fed. Reg. 31,376 (May
18, 2016)2, 4, 7, 8, 9, 10, 14, 20

Inadmissibility on Public Charge Grounds; Implementation of Vacatur, 86 Fed. Reg. 14,221 (Mar. 15, 2021).....10

Public Charge Ground of Admissibility, Advance Notice of Proposed Rulemaking and Notice of Virtual Public Listening Sessions, DHS Docket No. USCIS-2021-0013, 86 Fed. Reg. 47,025 (Aug. 23, 2021)10
